Ronald Reagan Charter School Alliance

Board Members
Roland Skumawitz, President

Ingrid Flores
Elizabeth Halikis
Daniel Leavitt, Secretary/Treasurer

Regular Board Meeting Agenda
23151 Palomar Street

Wildomar, CA 92595

Phone: (951) 678-5217

April 11, 2016 @6:00 p.m.

1.0

2.0

CALL TO ORDER
Introduction of Guests
The meeting was called to order by the Board Chair at _

OPEN GENERAL SESSION
Establishment of a Quorum

ROLL CALL Present Absent
Mr. Roland Skumawitz
Or. Ingrid Flores

Mrs. Elizabeth Halikis
Mr. Daniel Leavitt

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

Other guests present.
Hansberger and Klein, LLC
SavantCo Education Services

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA
Motion: Second: Vote:

INVITATION TO ADDRESS THE BOARD, OPEN SESSION ITEMS:

Comments should be limited to 3 minutes, Unless an item has been placed on the published agenda in accordance with the
Brown Act, there shall be no action laken, nor should there be comments on, responses to, ot discussion of & topic not

on the agenda. The Board members may: (1) acknowledge receipt of information/report; (2) refer to staff with no
direction as to action or priority; or (3) refer the matter to the next agenda.

INFORMATION SESSION:

6.1 Teacher’s Report
Report on classroom activities and events.
Presented by: Sadie Mata and Nicole Amies, Sycamore Academy Teachers

6.2 Financial Report (Attachment 6.2)
Presentation of the siatus of Sycamore Academy finances.
Presented by: Roy Kim, SavantCo Education

6.3 Special Education Report

Report on Sycamore Academy’s Special Education Program including current data, services and
needs.
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6.4

6.5

6.7

Presented by:  Tanva Meeks and Jennifer Smith, Education Specialists and Tess Brown, Student
Support Services Coordinator

Dircctor’s Report

Presentation regarding school administration and update on current legislation that may impact the
school.

Presented by: Barbara Hale, Executive Director/Principal

School Report
Update on Sycamore’s education program, assessments, WASC and professional development.
Presented by: Jeff Morabito, Assistant Principal

Operations Report
Presentation on enrollment and attendance data. Cperations status report.
Presented by: Laura Girard, Operations Coordinator

7.0  OPEN BOARD SEAT APPLICANT PRESENTATIONS

Matthew Roberson

8.0 ACTION ITEMS:

8.1 Appoint New Board member for open board scat
The board appoints to the board.
Motion: _ Second: Vote:
ROLL CALL Aye Nay
Mr. Roland Skumawitz
Dr. Ingrid Flores
Mrs. Elizabeth Halikis
Mr. Daniel Leavitt
8.2 2015-16 Education Protection Account (Attachment 8.2)
The board will review and consider the 2015-16 Education Protection Account.
Staff recommendation: The board approves the 2015-16 Education Protection Account. Staff
recommends approval.
Presented by: Barbara Hale, Director/Principal
Motion: Second: Vote:
ROLL CALL Aye Nay
Mr. Roland Skumawitz
Dr. Ingrid Flores
Mrs. Elizabeth Halikis
Mr. Daniel Leavitt
83 2016/17 School Calendar (Attachment 8.3)

The board will review and consider the 3 options for 2016/17 School Calendar.
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Staff recommendation: The board select and approves  of the 3 calendar options. Stafl
recommends approval,
Presented by: Barbara Hale, Director/Principal

Motion: Second: Vote:

ROLL CALL Aye Nay
Mr. Roland Skumawitz
Dr. Ingrid Flores

Mrs. Elizabeth Halikis
Mr. Daniel Leavitt

84 2016/17 Bell Schedule and Instructional Minutes (Attachment 8.4)
The board will review and consider 2 options for the 2016/17 Bell Schedule and Instructional
Minutes.

Staff recommendation: The board select and approves | of the 2 Bell Schedule and Instructional
Minutes options. Staff recommends approval.
Presented by: Barbara Hale, Director/Principal

Motion: B ~ Second: Vote:

ROLL CALL Aye Nay
Mr. Roland Skumawitz
Dr. Ingrid Flores

Mrs. Elizabeth Halikis
Mr. Daniel Leavitt

8.5 2016/17 Staffing Plan (Attachment 8.5)
The board will review and consider the 2016/17 Staffing Plan.

Staff recommendation: The board approves the 2016/17 Staffing Plan. Staff recommends
approval.
Presented by: Barbara Hale, Director/Principal

Motion: Second: Vote:

ROLL CALL Aye Nay
Mr. Roland Skumawitz
Dr. Ingrid Flores

Mrs. Elizabeth Halikis
Mr. Daniel Leavitt

9.0 PUBLIC HEARING
9.1 Educator Effectiveness Plan

This hearing is intended to allow for additional public comments and recommendations
regarding the Educator Effectiveness Plan.
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10.0 CONSENT CALENDAR
Consent Calendar Items are considered routine and may be enacted by a single motion,

10.1 Approval of the Minutes: February 23, 2016 (Attachment 10.1)
10.2 Check Register for February 2016 (Attachment 10.2)
10.3 Check Register for March 2016 (Attachment 10.3)

Motion; __ Second: Vote:

ROLL CALL Aye Nay
Mr. Roland Skumawitz
Dr. Ingrid Flores

Mrs. Elizabeth Halikis
Mr. Daniel Leavitt

1.0 BOARD COMMENTS:
120 ADJOURNMENT

Motion: ~ Second: Vote:

ROLL CALL Present Absent
Mr. Roland Skumawitz
Dr. Ingrid Flores

Mrs. Elizabeth Halikis
Mr. Daniel Leawitt

The meeting was adjourned at .

THE ORDER OF BUSINESS MAY HANGED WITH NOTI
Natice is hereby given that the order of consideration of matters on this agenda may be changed without prior notice.
RE NABLE LIMITATION AY BEP D ON PUBLIC TESTIMONY
The Gaverning Board's presiding officer reserves the right to impose reasonable time limits on public testimony to ensure that the agenda is completed.
PECIAL PRESENTATIONS MAY BE MADE
Notice is herchy given that, consistent with the requirements of the Baglcy-Keene Open Meeting Act, special presentations not mentioned in the agenda may be made at this
meeting. However, any such presentation will be for information only.
REASON. MMODATION WILL BE PRQVIDED FOR ANY INDIVIDUAE WITH BILITY
Pursuant to the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 and the Americans with Disabilitics Act of 1990, any individual with a disability who requires reasonable accommodation to attend or
participate in this meeting of the Governing Board may request assistance by contacting Sycamere Academy of Science and Cultural Arts

Telephone, (951)678-5217,

FOR MORE INFORMATION

For more information conceming this agenda, please contact Sycamore Academy of Science and Culturat Ans
Telephone (951) 678-5217.
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Ronald Reagan Charter School Alliance

Resolution Number 9000.100

A California Nonprofit Public Benefit Corporation
RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF SYCAMORE
ACADEMY OF SCIENCE AND CULTURAL ARTS REGARDING THE
EDUCATION PROTECTION ACCOUNT

WHEREAS, the voters approved Proposition 30 on November 6, 2012;

WHEREAS, Proposition 30 added Article X1H, Section 36 to the California Constitution effective
November 7, 2012;

WHEREAS, the provisions of Article XIII, Section 36(e) create in the state General Fund an Education
Protection Account to receive and disburse the revenues derived from the incremental increases in taxes
imposed by Article X1, Section 36(f)

WHEREAS, the School Finance Manager will estimate the total amount of additional revenues, less

refunds that will be derived from the incremental increases in tax rates made pursuant to Article X111,

Section 36(f) that will be available for transfer into the Education Protection Account during the next
fiscal year;

WHEREAS, if the sum determined by the State Controller is positive, the State Controller shall transfer
the amount calculated into the Education Protection Account within ten days preceding the end of the
fiscal year;

WHEREAS, all monies in the Education Protection Account are hereby continuously appropriated for the
support of school districts, county offices of education, charter schools and community college districts;

WHEREAS, monies deposited in the Education Protection Account shall not be used to pay any costs
incurred by the Legislature, the Governor or any agency of state government;

WHEREAS, the governing board of the district shall make the spending determinations with respect to
monies received from the Education Protection Account in open session of a public meeting of the

governing board;

WHEREAS, the monies received from the Education Protection Account shall not be used for salaries or
benefits for administrators or any other administrative cost;

WHEREAS, each community college district, county office of education, school district and charter
school shall annually publish on its Internet website an accounting of how much money was received
from the Education Protection Account and how that money was spent;

WHEREAS, the annual independent financial and compliance audit required of community college
districts, county offices of education, school districts and charter schools shall ascertain and verify
whether the funds provided from the Education Protection Account have been properly disbursed and
expended as required by Article XIII, Section 36 of the California Constitution;



WHEREAS, expenses incurred by community college districts, county offices of education, school
districts and charter schools to comply with the additional audit requirements of Article XIIl, Section 36
may be paid with funding from the Education Protection Act and shall not be considered administrative

costs for purposes of Article XIII, Section 36.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT 1S HEREBY RESOLVED:

L The monies received from the Education Protection Account shall be spent as
required by Article XII1, Section 36 and the spending determinations on how the money
will be spent shall be made in open session of a public meeting of the governing board
of Sycamore Academy of Science and Cultural Arts.

2. Incompliance with Article XIII, Section 36(e), with the California Constitution,
the governing board of the Sycamore Academy of Science and Cultural Arts has
determined to spend the monies received from the Education Protection Act solely on
instructional non-administrative related expenses.

3. Sycamore Academy of Science and Cultural Arts is projecting the 2015-16 Education
Protection Account funds to be $603,789 (approximate).

Passed and Adopted by said Governing board on

-Secretary/Cl;rGf th_e_GoverEiHﬁ Board



2015 - 16 Education Protection Account

Program by Resource Report
Expenditures by Object - Detait

Sycamore Academy of Science and Cultural Arts
Expenditures through: June 30, 2016
For Fund 62, Resource 1400 Education Protection Account

EPA
Description Oblect Code 1400
A REVENUES
1. LCFF Sources
Education Protection Account (EPA) - Current Year 8012 603,789.00
Total, LCFF Sources 603,789.00
5. TOTAL REVENUES 603,789.00
B EXPENDITURES
1. Certificated Salaries
Certificated Teachers' Salaries 1100 I 487,754.00
Total, Certificated Salaries 487,754.00
3. Employee Benefits
STRS 3101-3102 49,578.00
OASDI / Medicare / Alternative 3301-3302 9,861.00
Health and Welfare Benefits 3401-3402 46,904.00
Workers' Compensation Insurance 3601-3602 9,692.00
Total, Employee Benefits 116,035.00
8. TOTAL EXPENDITURES 603,789.00
C EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER EXPEND.
BEFORE OTHER FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (A5-B8) -
E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE (C + D4) -
F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES
1. Beginning Fund Balance
a. As of July 1 9791 -
b. Adjustments to Beginning Balance 9793, 9795 -

c. Adjusted Beginning Balance
2. Ending Fund Balance, June 30 (E + F.1.c.)




Charter School Name: Sycamore Academy of Science and Cultural Arts

TITLE:
DATE: April 7, 2016

PROPOSED:

EDUCATOR EFFECTIVENESS BUDGET

The Ronald Reagan Charter School Alliance Board should approve the Educator

Effectiveness Budget to enable Sycamore Academy of Science and Cultural Arts to
support the professional development of certificated teachers, administrators, and
paraprofessionals. The proposed budget details the spending plan to facilitate the
professional development of certificated teachers, administrators, and
paraprofessionals in the areas of induction, support system for those identified as
needing improvement, alignment of instruction to state content standards, and
promotion of educator quality and effectiveness,

BACKGROUND: The State Budget is providing one-time funds for promoting educator effectiveness.
Funds are allocated based on the number of prior-year FTE certificated staff. For
Sycamore Academy of Science and Cultural Arts the amount allocated is: $21,998

BUDGET PLAN:
CATEGORY DESCRIPTION i R AMOUNT
Beginning teacher and 2015-16 2015-16
administrator support and Center for Teacher Innovation - Induction $13,000
mentoring, including, butnot | hrooram for beginning teacher support cost of
limited to, programs that stipends for coaches for 8 participants and
5"pp°_rt new tea'?r,‘er CL support resources,
administrator ability to teach or —2—0—16-_ I7_ —— 2016-17
lead effectively and to meet
induction requirements adopted | Center for Teacher Innovation — Induction $8,998
by the Commission on Teacher | Program for beginning teacher support cost of
Credentialing and pursuant to stipends for coaches for 6 participants and
Section 44259 of the California support resources.
Education Code —zcﬁ'_']_.m“ T 2017-18
[ Professional development, 2015-16 1"2015-16

coaching, and support services
for teachers who have been
identified as needing




improvement or additional
support

2016-17

2016-17

2017-18

2017-18

Professional development for
teachers and administrators
that is aligned to the state
content standards adopted
pursuant to Sections 51226,
60605, 60605.1, 60605.2,
60605.3, 60605.8, 60605.11,
60605.85, as that section read
on lune 30, 2014, and 60811.3,
as that section read on June 30,
2013, of the California
Education Code

2015-16

2015-16

2016-17

2016-17

2017-18

2017-18

Activities to promote educator
quality and effectiveness
including, but not limited to,
training on mentoring and
coaching certificated staff and
training certificated staff to
support effective teaching and
learning

2015-16

2015-16

2016-17

2016-17

2017-18

2017-18
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NN AWN R XS

TK/K

1st-3rd

4th-8th

Regular
Days Minutes
141 235
141 235
141 335
141 335
141 335
141 345
141 345
141 345
141 345
141 345
8:20am 12:30pm
8:20am 12:00pm
8:20am 2:50pm
8:20am 12:00pm
8:00am 2:30pm
8:00am 12:30pm

2016/17 Instructional Minutes

Days

Modified

34
34
34
34
34
34
34
34
34
34

235
200
335
200

Minutes
200
200
200
200
200
255
255
255
255
255

Breaks

15mins
20mins
55mins
20mins

345 45mins

255

15mins

39935
39935
54035
54035
54035
57315
57315
57315
57315
57315

Mandated

36000
36000
50400
50400
50400
54000
54000
54000
54000
54000



Personnel Plan 2016-2017

Position FTE
Executive Director 1FTE
Assistant Principal 1FTE
Operations Coordinator 1FTE
Support Service Coordinator 1FTE
Curriculum Specialist 1FTE
Education Specialist 1FTE
Education Specialist 1FTE
Physical Education Teacher 1FTE
Senior Teacher 1FTE
Senior Teacher 1FTE
Senior Teacher 1FTE
Senior Teacher 1FTE
Senior Teacher 1FTE
Senior Teacher 1FTE
Junior Teacher 1FTE
Junior Teacher 1FTE
Junior Teacher 1FTE
Junior Teacher 1FTE
Sophomore Teacher 1FTE
Sophomore Teacher 1FTE
Sophomore Teacher 1FTE
Sophomore Teacher 1FTE
Sophomore Teacher iFTE
Sophomore Teacher 1FTE
Freshman Teacher 1FTE
Freshman Teacher 1FTE
Freshman Teacher 1FTE
Freshman Teacher 1FTE
Freshman Teacher 1FTE
Freshman Teacher 1FTE
Records Clerk JSFTE
Assessment Clerk J5FTE
Attendance Clerk .75FTE
Health Clerk .ISFTE
PE Aide ~ hoys locker room .SFTE
Support Aides S FTE
Gen Ed Aides 10 FTE




Ronald Reagan Charter School Alliance

Regular Board Meeting Minutes
23151 Palomar Street

Wildomar, CA 92595

Phone: (951) 678-5217

February 23, 2016 @6:00 p.m.

Board Members
Roland Skumawitz, President

Ingrid Flores
[lizabeth Halikis
Daniel Leavatt, SceretaryTreasurer

1.0 CALL TO ORDER
Introduction of Guests
The meeting was called to order by the Board Chair at 6;08 p.m.

2.0 OPEN GENERAL SESSION
Establishment of a Quorum

ROLL CALL Present Absent
Mr. Roland Skumawitz X

Dr. Ingrid Flores X

Mrs. Elizabeth Halikis X
Mr. Daniel Leavitt X

Other guests present: None
3.0 PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
4.0 APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

Motion: Dr, Flores Second: Mr. Leavitt Vote:3-0

5.0 INVITATION TO ADDRESS THE BOARD, OPEN SESSION ITEMS:

No commenis
6.0 INFORMATION SESSION:

6.1 Director’s Report

Presentation regarding school administration including our material revision and update on current

legislation that may impact the school.
Presented by: Barbara Hale, Executive Director/Principal

7.0 OPEN BOARD SEAT APPLICANT PRESENTATIONS - TABLED

8.0 ACTION ITEMS:

8.1 Bylaws (Attachment 8.1)
The board will review and consider the Bylaws.

Staff recommendation: The board approve the Bylaws. Staff recommends approval.

Presented by: Barbara Hale, Director/Principal

lof2




Motion: Mr. Leavitt  Second: Dr. Flores Vote: 3-0

ROLL CALL

Aye Nay
Mr. Roland Skumawitz X
X
_X

Dr. Ingrid Flores
Mrs. Elizabeth Halikis
Mr. Daniel Leavitt

8.2 Appoint New Board member lor open board secat — item Tabled

The board appoints to the board.
Motion: Second: Vote:
ROLL CALL Aye Nay

Mr. Roland Skumawitz
Dr. Ingrid Flores

Mrs. Elizabeth Halikis
Mr. Daniel Leavitt

2.0 CONSENT CALENDAR
Consent Calendar ltems are considered routine and may be enacted by a single motion.

9.1 Approval of the Minutes: February 8, 2016 (Attachment 9.1)

Motion: Dr. Flores Second: Mr. Leavitt Vote: 3-0

ROLL CALL

Aye Nay
Mr. Roland Skumawitz X
X
_X

Dr. Ingrid Flores
Mrs. Elizabeth Halikis
Mr. Daniel Leavitt

10.6 BOARD COMMENTS:
11.0  ADJOURNMENT

Motion: Mr. Leavitt Second: Dr, Flores Vote:3-0

ROLL CALL Present Absent
Mr. Roland Skumawitz X
Dr. Ingrid Flores X
Mrs. Elizabeth Halikis

Mr. Daniel Leavitt X

The meeting was adjourned at 6:23 p.m.

20f2
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